oK A TO FOR! ﬂ
A b (372022 |

18

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES (hereinafter “Amendment") is entered by and between the Jefferson County Board
of Education, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky doing business as the
Jefferson County Public Schools (hereinafter “JCPS”) with its principal place of business located
at 3332 Newburg Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40218, and Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative
(OVEC) with its principal place of business located at 100 Alpine Drive, Shelbyville, K'Y 40065

(hereinafter “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, The Parties have entered into a Contract for the Procurement of Professional
Services between JCPS and Contractor effective January 12, 2022 (the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to extend the Contract to include additional services during the
summer instructional window;

THEREFORE, the Parties wish to amend the Contract to extend the period of performance and
increase the Contract Amount by an additional $80,000;

This Amendment hereby amends the Contract Amount in Article III. “Not to exceed $90,000” is
removed and replaced with “Not to exceed $170,000.”

This Amendment hereby amends Atrticle IV Term of the Contract to remove June 30, 2022 and
replace it with August 31, 2022.

All other provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged. This Amendment is the entire
agreement of the parties regarding modifications of the Contract provided herein, supersedes all
prior agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, may be modified only by a
writing executed by the parties. The Contract is ratified and confirmed in full force and effect in
accordance with its terms, as amended hereby. In the event of any conflict between the terms of
the Contract and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

This Amendment may be executed via electronic signature in one of more counterparts, each of
which will be deemed an original, but all such electronic signatures and counterparts will
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

o



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to be effective as
of June 29, 2022.

Jefferson County Public Schools:
By:

Dr. Martin A. Pollio
Superintendent

Date:

Ohio Valley Educational %
By: %——w )/)/ )

Dr. Leon Mooneyhan N v
Chief Executive Officer

Date: é )4 -2 2~




JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT: OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT FOR PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (hereinafter

%éﬁ AS TU LML

“Contract”) is entered into between the JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION (hereinafter -

“Board”), a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, with its principal place of business
at 3332 Newburg Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40218 and Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative (OVEC)
(hereinafter “Contractor™), with its principal place of business at 100 Alpine Drive, Shelbyville, KY
40065. '

WITNESSETH;

WHEREAS, the Boatd desires to procute the particular services of Contractor, which are
mote fully defined below; and

WHERFEAS, Conttactor has held itself out to be competent and capable of petforming the
services conttacted for hetein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in considetation of the mutual promises and agreements hereinafter
set forth, the Board and Contractor (heteinafter “Parties”) agree as follows:

ARTICLEI
Entire Agreement; Amendments

This Contract is the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any and all agreements,
representations and negotlations, either oral or written, between the Parties before the effective date of |
this Contract\ This Contract may not be amended or modified except in writing as provided in Article
VHI. This Coniract is supplemented by the Board’s Procurement Regulations currently in effect
(hereinafter “Regulations”) that ate incorporated by reference into and made a part of this Contract. In the
event of a conflict between any provision of this Contract and any provisions of the Regulations, the

Regulations shall prevail,

ARTICLEIL
Services

Contractor agrees to perform the following services (hereinafter “Services”) of a quality and in a
manner that is within the highest standards of Contractor’s profession or business. The Setvices ate ag

follows:

OVEC agtees to provide highly qualified and licensed staff to ptovide related services to JCPS
students, Providers will implement services as outlined on each student's Individualized Education
Program, conduct student evaluations and complete tequired dooumentation of services provided in
complianoe with Kentucky Regulations and Revised Statutes, Services will be billed at an hourly rate, not
to exceed $65.00 per hour plus a 6% service charge. All staff will have access to JCPS student records
will sign a confidentlality agreemeent provided by JCPS, JCPS will provide training and consuliation to

ensute compliance with Kentucky Administrative Regulatlons and Revised Statutes,

Conlract Rovised 8/4/2020 1
. e,

CPS




ARTICLE III
Compensation

The Board shall pay Coniractor the total amount stated below (hereinafter “Confract
Amount”), The Contract Amount shall be pald in a lump sum upon completion of the Services, unless a
schedule of progress payments is stated below., The Contract Amount shall be for total performance of
this Contract and includes all fees, costs and expenses incurted by Contraotor including but not limited to
labot, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs and other costs, unless
otherwise stated below. To recelve payment, Contractor must submit an itemized invoice or involces, If
progtess payments ate authorized, each involce must speclfy the actual work performed. If payment of
costs or expenses is authorized, receipts must be attached to the invoice,

Conttact Amount: Not to Exoeed $90,000
Progress Payments (if not applicable, insert N/A): Invoiced Monthly

Costs/Expenses (if not applicable insert N/A): N/A
Fund Soutce: IDEA - ARP
ARTICLE IV
Term of Contract

Contractor shall begin performance of the Setvioes on January 12, 2022 and shall complete the
Services no later than June 30, 2022, unless this Contract is modified as provided in Artiole VI,

ARTICLE V
Performance of Services by Contractor

The Services shall be performed by Contractor, and in no event shall Contractor subcontract with
any other person to aid in the completion of the Services without the prior wrltten approval of the
Contract Administrator deflned below,

Contractor shall appoint one person who shall be responsible for repoxting to the Board on all
Servioes performed under the terms of this Contract and who shall be avallable for consultation with the
Contraot Administrator,

Contractor is an independent contractor, not an employee, Contractor is responsible for the
payment of all fedetal, state and local payroll taxes and ptoviding unemployment insurance and workets
compensation coverage to Contractor’s employees, Contractor shall provide all equipment, materials and
supplies nevessary for the performance of the Services,

Contractor shall at all times duting the term of this Contract comply with all applicable laws,
regulations, 1ules and policies, Contractor shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits and
cettificates necessaty for the performance of the Services,

Contractor agtees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the Board and its members, agents, and
employees from any and all claims or losses acoruing or resulting from Injury, damage, or death of any
petson, firm, or corporation, including the Contractor himself, in connection with the performance of this

Conlraol Reviesd 8/1/2020 2 (’/



Contract, Contractor also agtees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the Board and its members,
agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to Contractor in connection with the performance of
this Contract, This provision sutrvives termination of this Contract,

Unless waived in writing by the Contract Administrator, Contractor shall maintain during the term
of this Contract polioies of primaty insurance covering the following risks and in at least the following
amounts: commercial general liability, including bodily injuty, property damage, personal injuty,
products and completed operations, and contractual, $1,000,000; and automobile liability, $1,000,000,
Contractor shall furnish to the Contract Administrator certifioates of insurance evidencing this coverage
and naming the Board as an additional insured, Additionally, Contractor shall maintain workers
compensation coverage with limits required by law; and professional errors and omissions coverage with
minimum limits of $1,000,000. Contractor shall furnish certificates of insurance evidencing this coverage

to the Contract Administratot,

ARTICLE VI
Equal Opportunity

Duting the performance of this Contract, Contractot agtees that Contractor shall not disoriminate
against any employee, applicant ot suboontractor because of race, color, national origin, age, religlon,
matital or parental status, political affiliations or beliefs, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender
expyession, veteran status, genetic information, disability, or limitations related to pregnancy, childbirth,
or related medical conditions, If the Contract Amount is paid from federal funds, this Contract is subject
to Bxeoutive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965 and in such event the Equal Opportunity Clause set
forth in 41 Code of Federal Regulations 60-1.4 is hereby incoxporated by reference into this Contract as if

get forth In full herein,

ARTICLE VII
Prohibition of Conflicts of Interest

It shall be a breach of this Contract for Contractor to commit any act which is a violation of the
provisions of Axticle XI of the Regulations entitled “Ethios and Standards of Conduot,” or to assist or
participate in or knowingly beneﬁt from any act by any employee of the Board which is a violation of
such provisions,

ARTICLE VII
Changes

The Board and Coniractor may at any time, by mutual agreement set forth in a written
addendum, make changes in the definition of the Services; the scope of the Setvices; and the Contract
Amount, The Contract Administrator and Contractor may, at any time, by mutual agreement set forth in &
written addendum, make changes in the time within which the Services are to be performed; the schedule
of Progress Payments; and mutual Termination of the Contract,

ARTICLE IX
Termination for Convenlence of the Board

The Boatd may terminate this Contract in whole or in part at any time by glving written notice to
Contractor of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least thirty (30) days before

4

——r
JCPS

Contraot Revised 8/4/2020 3

S B et ¢ RGeS



the specified effective date. The Board shall compensate Contractor for Services satisfactotily performed
through the effective date of termination,

ARTICLE X
Termination for Default

The Board may, by written notice of default to Contractor, tetminate the whole ot any patt of this
Contract, if Contractor breaches any provision of this Contract, or so fails to make progress as to endanger
performance of this Contract, and in either of these cltcumstances, does not cure the breach or failure
within a period of flve (5) days after receipt of notice specifying the breach or failure, In the event of
termination for default, the Board may secure the required services from another contractor, If the cost to
the Board exceeds the cost of obtaining the Setvices under this Contract, Contractor shall pay the
additional cost, The rights and remedies of the Board provided in this Article shall not be exclusive and
ate in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract,

ARTICLE XI
Disputes

Any differences or disagreements arising between the Parties concerning the rights or liabilities
under this Contract, or any modifying instrument entered into under Article VIII of this Contract, shall be
resolved thtough the procedures set out in the Regulations,

ARTICLE XTI
Contractot’s Work Product

Unless waived in writing by the Contract Administrator, the Board shall retain ownership in and
the rights to any repotts, teseatch data, creative works, designs, recordings, graphical representations or
other works of a similar natore (hereinafter “Works”) produced or delivered by Contractor under this
Conttact, Contractor agtees that the Works are “works for hire” and Contractor assigns all right, title and
interest in the Works to the Board,

Any reports, information, data, eto, glven to or prepared or assembled by Contractor under this
Contract shall not be made available to any individual or organization by Contractor without the prior
wiitten approval of the Boatrd, Provided, nothing in this Article may be used to violate the provisions of
any Kentucky ot Fedetal statute or tegulation whioh requites reporting of information,

ARTICLE X1l
Contract Administrator

The Board shall appoint a Contract Administrator for the putrposes of daily administrative
decision-making pertaining to the Confract, If Contractor and the Contract Administrator disagree on any
clrcumstance or set of facts pertaining to the administration or execution of this Contract, the Boatd shall
resolve the matter after notification by either the Contract Administrator or the Contractor in the manner
presoribed by the Regulations, If the Boatd fails to give notice to Contractor of the appointment of a
Contract Administrator, the Contract Administrator shall be the Board’s Chief Financial Officer,

ARTICLE X1V
Right to Audit

The Board shall have the tlght to inspect and audit all accounting reports, books or tecords which
concern the performance of the Services, Inspection shall take place during normal business hours at

Contraot Rovized 8/4/2020 4 (&

e
JCPS



Coniractor’s place of business, Contractor shall retain all records relating to the performance of this
Contract for five (5) yoars after the end of the term of this Contract,

Contrnot Revised 8/4/2020 5 (

ARTICLE XV
Miscellaneous

All Articles shall be construed as read, and no limitation shall be placed on any Atticle by virtue of
its descriptive heading,

Any notices or reports by one Party to the other Party undex this Contract shall be made in writing,
to the address shown in the first parageaph of this Contract, or to suoch other address as may be
designated in wrlting by one Patty to the other, Notices shall be effective when received if
personally delivered, or three days after mailing if mailed,

If any part of this Contract is held to be void, against public policy or illegal, the balance of this
Contraot shall continue to be valid and binding,

This Contract shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth
of Kentucky.

No delay or omission by either Party in exercising any right under this Contraot shall operate as &
walver of that or any other right or prevent a similar subsequent aot from constituting a violation of

this Contract,

At all times during the term of this Contract, Contractor shall comply with the Family Eduoational
Rights and Privacy Aot of 1974, If Contractor has access to student records, Contractor shall limit
its employees’ access to those records to persons for whom access is essential to perform this

Contract,

If this Contract requires Contractor and/or any employees of Conftactor access to school grounds on
a regularly scheduled and continuing basis for the purpose of providing services directly to a student
or students, all individuals performing such services under this Conttact are required to submit per
KRS 160.380 to a national and state criminal history background check by the Department of
Kentucky State Police and the Federal Bureau of Investigation and have a letter, provided by the
individual, fiom the Cabinet for Health and Family Services stating no administrative findings of
child abuse or neglect found through a background check of child abuse and neglect records
maintained by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services,

Contractor shall be in continuous compliance with the provisions of KRS Chapters 136, 139, 141,
337, 338, 341 and 342 that apply to the Contractor or subcontractor for the duration of this Contract
and shall reveal any final determination of a violation by the Contractor or subcontractor of the

preceding KRS Chapters,

=N
JCPS

B e m——



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Contract to be effective as of January 12,
2022,

Contractor’s Social Security Number or Federal Tax ID Number:

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative

EDUCATION (OVEC)
CONTRﬁTOR
By: M/M By: ﬁ\mvm M(/&F
_ Martin A. Pollio, Ed.D. Dr. Leon Mooneyhan
Title: Superintendent Title:  Chief Executive Officer

Cabinet Member: Kim Chevalier _
(Initials)
Conlract Revised 8/4/2020 6 .QL



Jefferson County Public Schools
NONCOMPETITIVE NEGOTIATION
DETERMINATION AND FINDING

. An emergency exists which will cause public harm as a result of the delay in competitive procedures (Only the
Superintendent shall declare an emergency.) —

State the date the emergency was declared by the superintendent;

. There Is a single source for the items within a reasonable geographic area —

Explain why the vendor is a single source:
. The contract is for the services of a licensed professional, education specialist, technician, or an artist —

State the type of service: Licensed Professional
. The contract is for the purchase of perishable items purchased on a weekly or more frequent basis —

State the item(s):

. The contract is for proprietary item(s) for resale: This can include the buying or selling of item(s) by students when
it is part of the educational experience -—

State the type(s) of item(s):
. 'The contract is for replacement parts when the need cannot be reasonably anticipated and stockpiling is not feasible —

State the item(s):
, The contract or pur chase is for expenditures made on authorized trips outside the boundaries of Jefferson County Public
Schools —

State the location:

. The contract is for a sale of supplies at reduced prices that will afford Jefferson County Public Schools a savings
(Purchase must be approved by Director of Purchasing) —

Explain the logic:
. The contract is for the purchase of supplies which are sold at public auction or by receiving sealed bids —

State the items:

I have determined that, pursuant to X.R.S. 45A. 380, the above item(s) should be obtained by the Noncompetitive

Negotiation Methods since competition is not feasible.

Kim Chevalier
Print name of person making Determination

Exceptional Child Education

School or Department

Contract Revised 8/4/2020 7

Signature of person making Determination Date

Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative

Nams of Contractor (Contraetor Signature Not Required)

Requisition Number

Explanation of Noncompetitive Negotiation Methods can be found under K.R.S. 45A.380 and on page 15 in the

Procurement Regulations

F-471-1 Revised 05/2011

>

TR ——



	doc02603820220622074240.pdf
	Amendment to PSC - OVEC-IEP.6.13.2022.pdf



